

No. 17-1005

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OATH HOLDINGS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

MARIANNE AJEMIAN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AND
BRIEF OF FACEBOOK, INC., GOOGLE LLC,
DROPBOX, INC., EVERNOTE CORP.,
GLASSDOOR, INC., THE INTERNET
ASSOCIATION AND NETCHOICE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN R. TYLER
Counsel of Record
RYAN T. MRAZIK
RYAN SPEAR
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
(206) 359-3034
RTyler@perkinscoie.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 20, 2018

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
*AMICI CURIAE***

Facebook, Inc., Google LLC, Dropbox, Inc., Evernote Corp., Glassdoor, Inc., the Internet Association, and NetChoice (together, “Amici”) move under Supreme Court Rule 37 for leave to file an amicus brief in support of Oath Holdings, Inc.’s petition for a writ of certiorari.¹ Amici have vital interests in this case.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
BACKGROUND.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
A. THE DECISION BELOW UNDERMINES AMERICANS' PRIVACY RIGHTS AND EXPECTATIONS AS ENSHRINED IN ECPA.....	10
B. LOWER COURTS ARE DIVIDED ON THE MEANING OF "LAWFUL CONSENT" WITH REGARD TO DISCLOSURE OF ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS UNDER ECPA.....	18
C. THE DECISION BELOW THWARTS CONGRESS'S GOAL OF ESTABLISHING UNIFORM RULES GOVERNING ACCESS TO PRIVATE ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS.....	20
D. NOW IS THE TIME FOR THE COURT TO RESOLVE THIS ISSUE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2158 (2015).....	23
<i>Bower v. Bower</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 348 (D. Mass. 2011).....	19
<i>Cousineau v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (W.D. Wash. 2012)	11
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	21
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 192 Cal. Rptr. 3d 443 (Ct. App. 2015), <i>review granted and opinion superseded</i> , 362 P.3d 430 (Cal. 2015).....	10
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 223 Cal. Rptr. 3d 660 (2017), <i>review</i> <i>granted and opinion superseded sub</i> <i>nom. Facebook v. S.C. (Touchstone)</i> , 408 P.3d 406 (Cal. 2018).....	17, 21
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	21
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	22-23
<i>In re Irish Bank Resolution Corp. Ltd. (in</i> <i>Special Liquidation)</i> , 559 B.R. 627 (Bankr. D. Del. 2016).....	19
<i>In re Roche</i> , 411 N.E.2d 466 (Mass. 1980).....	19
<i>Lazette v. Kulmatycki</i> , 949 F. Supp. 2d 748 (N.D. Ohio 2013)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Montana v. Hall</i> , 481 U.S. 400 (1987).....	20
<i>Negro v. Super. Ct.</i> , 179 Cal. Rptr. 3d 215 (Ct. App. 2014).....	19, 21
<i>O’Grady v. Super. Ct.</i> , 44 Cal. Rptr. 3d 72, <i>as modified</i> (Ct. App. 2006)	17, 21
<i>Suzlon Energy Ltd. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 671 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2011).....	18, 20, 23
<i>Theofel v. Farey-Jones</i> , 359 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2004).....	10-11
<i>United States v. Estate of Grace</i> , 395 U.S. 316 (1969).....	20
<i>United States v. Mullins</i> , 613 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2010).....	10
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. VI cl. 2	21
STATUTES	
Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986, 18 U.S.C. § 2701, <i>et seq.</i> <i>passim</i>	
§ 2702(a)	4, 11
§ 2702(a)(1).....	11
§ 2702(a)(2).....	11
§ 2702(b)	11
§ 2702(b)(1).....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 2702(b)(2).....	11
§ 2702(b)(3).....	4, 11
§ 2702(b)(4)-(8)	11
§ 2703	4
§ 2707(a)	20
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(b)	20
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>About Inactive Account Manager</i> , Google, https://support.google.com/accounts/answer/3036546 (last visited Feb. 19, 2018)	15
<i>Anonymity, Privacy, and Security Online</i> , Pew Research Center (Sept. 5, 2013), http://www.pewinternet.org/2013/09/05/anonymity-privacy-and-security-online/	24
Orin Kerr, <i>The Next Generation Communications Privacy Act</i> , 162 U. Pa. L. Rev. 373 (2014).....	10
<i>Privacy Afterlife Poll</i> , NetChoice, https://netchoice.org/library/decedent-information/#poll (last visited Feb. 19, 2018)	4-5, 12
S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986).....	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Uniform Law Comm'n Legislation, Revised Uniform Fiduciary Access to Digital Assets Act (2015), <a href="http://www.uniform
laws.org/Legislation.aspx?title=Fiduciary
+Access+to+Digital+Assets+Act%2c+Rev
ised+(2015)">(http://www.uniform laws.org/Legislation.aspx?title=Fiduciary +Access+to+Digital+Assets+Act%2c+Rev ised+(2015)) (last visited Feb. 19, 2018) ...	7, 23
